4 APPROPRIATIONS

APPROPRIATIONS

CHAPTER 4.
(S. B. No. 84.—Ingerson.)

ATTORNEY GENERAL.

AN ACT to appropriate the sum of eight hundred twenty-one and 75-100
dollars ($821.75) for printing the 1917-1918 biennial report of the At-
torney General.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state
treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of Eight Hundred Twenty-
one and 75-100 Dollars ($821.75) for the purpose of paying for the
printing of the biennial report of the Attorney General of the State of
North Dakota, for the years 1917-1918, said report being Public
Document No. 29.

§ 2. This Act is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and
shall be in full force and eftect upon its passage and approval.

Approved March 18. 1921.

CHAPTER 5.
(S. B. No. 29.—Van Camp.)

BRIDGES.

AN ACT to Amend and Re-enact Section 1 of Chapter 4 of the Laws passed
by the Special Session of the Sixteenth Legislative Assembly of the
State of North Dakota, begun and held at Bismarck. the Capital of said
State, on Tuesday, the Twenty-fifth day of November, A. D. 1919, and
concluding Thursday, December the Eleventh, 1919, Being an Act to Ap-
propriate $225.000.00 for the Purpose of Aiding in the Construction of a
Bridge Across the Missouri River from Burleigh County to Morton
County in the State of North Dakota, and the further sum of $335,000.00
for the Construction of a Bridge across the Red River, at Pembina, Pem-
bina County, and Kittson County, Minnesota, under the provisions of
Chapter 73 of the Laws passed at the Sixteenth Session of the Legislative
Assembly of North Dakota, approved March 5, 1919: and such Appro-
propriation Be Made from the State Highway Fund; which Aect was
approved 9:00 A. M., December 12, 1919.
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Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AmMENDMENT.] Section 1, of Chapter 4+ of the Laws
passed by the Special Session of the Sixteenth Legislative Assembly of
North Dakota for the year 1919, is hereby amended and re-enacted to
read as follows:

§ 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State
Highway fund under paragraph 2a of Section 11 of Chapter 44 of the
Laws of the Special Session of North Dakota for the year 1919, the sum
of $260,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for the following
specified purposes between the following dates, viz:

December 15, 1919, to June 30th, 1921, both dates inclusive, to-wit:

For the purpose of aiding in the construction of the substructure,
superstructure and structural approaches of a bridge across the Missouri
River from Burleigh County to Morton County within the State of
North Dakota, under the provisions of Chapter 73 of the Laws of
North Dakota for the year 1919, the sum of $225,000.00.

From December 15, 1919, to June 30, 1923, both dates inclusive,
to-wit:

For the purpose of aiding in the construction of the substructure.
superstructure and structural approaches of a bridge across the Red
River, between the Citv of Pembina, Pembina County, North Dakota,
and the Town of St. Vincent, Kittson County, Minnesota, under the
provisions of Chapter 73 of the Laws of North Dakota for the vear
1919, the sum of $35,000.00.

Approved March 3, 1921.

CHAPTER 6.
(S. B. No. 39.—Liederbach.)

BRIDGES.

AN ACT to Appropriate the sum of $175,000.00 for the purpose of :iding in
the construction of a Bridge across the Missouri River from Burleigh
County to Morton County in the State of North Dakota under the pro-
vision of Chapter 73 of the Laws passed at the Sixteenth Session of the
Legislative Assembly of North Dakota, approved March 5. 1919, in ad-
dition to the sum appropriated by Chapter 4 of the Speciil Session of the
Sixteenth Legislative Assembly, approved December 12, 1919, and that
such appropriation be made from the State Highw:y Fund.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State
Highway Fund under paragraph 2a of Section 11 of Chapter 44 of the
Laws of the Special-Sessiun of the Sixteenth Legislative Assembly of the
State of North Dakota for the year 1919 the sum of $175.000 or s» much
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thereof as may be necessary between the date of the passage and ap-
proval of this Act and June 30, 1923, inclusive, for the purpose of aid
in the construction of the substructure, superstructure and structural ap-
proaches to a bridge across the Missouri River from Burleigh County
to Morton County within the State of North Dakota, under the pro-
visions of Chapter 73 of the Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919,
the sum of $175,000.00. This sum to be in addition to that provided by
Chapter 4 of the Laws of the Special Session of the Sixteenth Legis-
lative Assembly of the State of North Dakota for the year 1919.

§ 2. This Act is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and
shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

§ 3. All Acts and parts of acts in conflict herewith are hereby

repealed.
Approved March 9, 1921.

CHAPTER 7.
(S. B. No. 25.—Appropriation Committee.)

BUDGET.

AN ACT to appropriate money for the Expenses of the Executive, Legis-
lative and Judicial Departments of the State Government and for Public
Schools, Specifying the amount and time for which such appropriations
shall be available. and repealing Sections 1416, 1418 and 1419 of the Com-
piled Laws of 1913, as amended by Chapter 34 of the. Session Laws of
1915, and all other Acts and parts of Acts in so far as the same relate
to apypropriations conflicting herewith or the appropriations for the same
matters or purposes provided for herein.

PARTIAL VETO.
Bismarck, North Dakota,
March 19, 1921.

To the Honorable Secretary of State:

I file herewith, Senate Bill No. 25 being An Act to appropriate money
for the expenses of the Executive, Legislative and Judicial Departments of
the State Government, and for Public Schools, specifying the amount and
time for which such appropriations shall be available. and repealing Sec-
tions 1416. 1418 and 1419 of the Compiled Laws of 1913. as amended by
Chapter 34 of the Session Laws of 1915, and all other Acts and parts of
Acts in so far as the same relate to appropriations conflicting herewith or
the appropriations for the same matters or purposes provided for herein,
with my approval except as to the following items:

$4.000 for the Contingency Fund to be used only to comply with
Chapter 153 and 154, Session Laws of 1919, and Chapter 24 of the Special
Session Laws of the Sixteenth Assembly in case bonds are sold, in Sub-
division No. 8.

$1,000 for items not included above for preparation of school house
plans. in the last part of Sub-division No. 12.

$2.400 for salary of Superintendent, Department of Public Health, in
Subdivision No. 24.

$1.500 for Independent Water System ; $700 for traveling of school offi-
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cers; $400 cork matting for Library; $S00 gym. and music apparatus;
$10,000 for additional land. all in Sub-division No. 44.
$500 for Lyceum course : $630 for traveling, both in Sub-division No. 45.
$500 for traveling, in Sub-division No. 48,
$500 for traveling, expenses, in Sub-division No. 49.
$600 for water cups for dairy cows; $£1.000, furnishing for superin-
tendent’s house; $1,000 for automobile, all in Sub-division No. 59.
$1,500 for Irrigation Plant; $1,400 for improvements of grounds, walks
to G, B. and about institution; $250 for traveling expenses, all in Sub-
division No. 62.
$300 for expenses presidential electors, in Sub-division No. 77.
$5,000 for 1923 Fair, in Sub-division No. 87. )
$1,000 for military grounds, in Sub-division No. 102.
$101,550 for all the items under the Department of Motor Vehicle Regis-
tration, in Sub-division No. G4.
$100,000 for State Highway Commission, in Sub-division No. 65.
These items are vetoed for the reason that the appropriations of the
Legislature exceed the available income and the items in Sub divisions No.
64 and Sub-division No. 63 are vetoed for the reason that they are insuffi-
cient to meet the demands of the Department of Motor Vehicle Registration
and the Department of State Highway Commission, and for the further
reason that Paragraph 2 of Section 11 of Chapter 44 of the Special Session
Laws of the Sixteenth Legislative Assembly makes an annual provision to
defray the expenses of the State Highway Commission and for the main-
taining of the Motor Vehicle Registration Department.
Very respectfully yours,
LYNN J. FRAZIER,
Governor.

Be It Endcted by the Legislative Assembly of‘the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. Appropriations for the Executive, Legislative and Judicial
Departments of the State Government and for Public Schools.)

The sum of $8,313,056.08 in sums hereinafter more specifically
named only. or so much thereof as may be necessary is, and are hereby
appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise ap-
propriated. for the purposes specified in the following Sections or Sub-
divisions of this Act.

§2. (The period which the Appropriations made herein shall be
available.) Unless otherwise specifically stated the appropriation herein
or hereafter made shall be available for the expenses to be incurred in
and for the several purposes herein set forth during the fiscal period of
two vears, beginning July 1st, 1921, and ending July 1st, 1923,
Sub-division No. 1.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE.

Per Per
Annum Biennium
Salary of Governor................................... $5,000 $10,000
Clerkhire:
Secretary to the Governor..........._... e 2,800 5,600

Executive Clerk ... 1.500 3,000
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Postage ........coooeee e 200
Office Supplies ..., 75
Furniture and Fixtures................................... 100
Printing ... . 75
Miscellaneous ... 250
Contingent ... 625

$10,625

Sub-division No. 2.
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR.

Salary of Lieutenant Governor........................... $ 1,000
Sub-division No. 3.

SUPREME COURT.

Salary 5 Judges at $5.500 per year........... .. $27,500
Salary Clerk of Court at $2,500 per year.......... 2,500
Clerkhire:
Stenographer and Deputy Clerk at.........._....

per month ... 1,380
Four Stenographers to Justicesat...................

per month ... 4,800

(Request is made in connection with the above
sub-division, for an allowance equal to that
allowed first class stenographers and clerks
in the various other state departments.

Postage, Office Clerk of Court and Justices ...... 325
‘Office Supplies, Clerk of Court and Justices.... 200

Furniture and Fixtures, File cases, mimeo-
graph, new typewriters, etC..........cocceieeecenane 200

Printing, Stationery for Clerk’s office, Justices,
printing, dockets, minute books, etc.............. 250

Miscellaneous, Telephone, telegraph, freight,
drayage and express. ... 175
Total. .o $37,330

Sub-division No. 4.
JUDGES DISTRICT COURT.

Salary (Fifteen Judges at $4,000 00 per
ANNUM ) oot eenes $60,000
Miscellaneous, Expenses while holding court
while outside the county in which the Judges

reside Ch. 167, S. L. 1919 . 7,500
Expenses while serving on the Supreme
Bench oot 100

$67,600

$2,000

255,000
5.000

2.760
9.600

650

$#74.660

$£120.000

15.000
100

$135.100
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Sub-division No. 5.
DEPARTMENT OF SUPREME COURT REPORTER AND
STATE LAW LIBRARIAN.

Salary .o, $ 2,000 $ 4,000
Postage ... 25 50
Office supplied ........coooooeiimieeee 50 100
Furniture and Fixtures..__.__..__...__. ... 125 250
Printing ..o 25 5¢
Miscellaneous ... 100 200

Items not included above:
New books and reports................................. 1,500 3,000
Repairing books ... 50 100
$3,875 $ 7.750

Sub-division No. 6.
DEPARTMENT OF SECRETARY OF STATE.

Salary . $ 3,000 $ 6,000
Deputy Salary ... 2,500 5,000
Clerkhire:
Chief Clerk and Bookkeeper........................ 1,800 3,600
Stenographer ... ... 1,400 2,800
Stenographers (2) ..o 2,640 5,280
Recording and Document Clerk.................... 1,200 2,400
Recording Clerk ... ... 1,200 2,400
Miscellaneous Clerkhire .......................... 500 1,000
Postage ... e 2,500 5,000
Office Supplies ... 600 1,200
Furniture and Fixtures.....................c....... 350 700
Printing ... 1,800 3,600
Miscellaneous:
Record Books ... . 300 600
Freight and Drayage.............................. 200 00
Telephone ..., 250 500
Telegrams ... 75 150
EXPIess oo 200 400
Traveling Expense ... . 150 300
$20,665 $41.330
PUBLIC PRINTING BY SECRETARY OF STATE
Legal Notices .........o.ocooooooooiiooiee . $ 200 $ 400
Publishing Abstract of Votes........................ 500 1,000

Printing of Political Party Registration
blanks and report books............................ 2.000
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Sample ballots ................ ... 400

Authenticated Edition of Session Laws 1921 3,000

Code of Election Laws.................................. 1,500
Printing Reports and Pamphlets for Depart-

ments or officers not otherwise provided for 2,000 4,000
Printing Public Documents including all re-

ports of departments and sub-divisions.......... 1,250 2,500

$ 3,950 $14,800

Sub-division No. 7.
DEPARTMENT OF STATE AUDITOR.

Salary .o, $ 3,000 $ 6,000
Clerkhire:

Deputy ..o 2,800 5,60C

Bookkeeper (appropriations) ... 1,800 3.600

Booxkeeper (collections) .......................... 1,800 3,600

Bookkeeper (assistant) ... 1,500 3,000

Stenographer and Warrant Writer.............. 1,500 3,000

Field Clerk and Accountant when needed

and extra work. ... 1,200 2,400

Postage ..o 500 1,000
Office Supplies ... 300 600
Furniture and Fixtures.. ... 400 800
Printing ..o 700 1,400
For Supplies Furnished Departments and

COoUNLI®S <o 500 1,000
Miscellaneous:

Telephone, Telegrams, Freight and Express 150 300

Traveling Expense ... 250 500
Items not included above Expense in obtain-

ing list of new taxable lands..............._._. 250 500

$16,650 $33,300

Sub-division No. 8.
DEPARTMENT OF STATE TREASURER.

Salary State Treasurer...... ... $ 3,000 $ 6,000

Clerkhire:
Deputy oo 2,800 5.600
Chief Clerk ... 2,000 4.000
Head Accountant ... ... 1,600 3.200
Cashier ..o 1,500 3,000
Bookkeeper .................. S 1,500 3,000
Assistant Bookkeeper ... ... ... 1,320 2,610

Stenographer and Bond Clerk...............__. 1,500 3,000
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Receipt Clerk ...... 1,200 2,400
Postage ..o 1,000 2,000
Office Supplies ....ocoeoeereiieeeeeeee e 200 400
Furniture and Fixtures...........ccooooioviimoeeaeeaee. 50 100
Printing ..o 1,200 2,400
Miscellaneous ..........ccooooioeieeiieeeeeeeeeeeeene 250 500

Contingency Fund to be used only to comply
with Chapter 153 and 154, 1919 Session
Laws, and Chapter 24, Special Session 16th
Assembly, in case bonds are sold.................... 4,000 4,000

$23,120 $42,240
Sub-division No. 9.
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE.

Salary e $ 3,000 $ 6,000
Clerkhire:
Deputy oo 2,500 5,000
Chief Clerk . ..o 1,800 3,600
Bookkeeper ... 1,500 3,000
Stenographer when needed.......................... 900 1,800
Postage ...t eeee 400 800
Office SUPPIIES -ooneeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 150 300
Furniture and Fixtures.. 150 300
Printing ..o 1,500 3,000
Miscellaneous: :
(Telegrams, telephone, freight express,
insurance premiums, €tc.) .........ccooereeeeenns 250 500
Traveling expense ...........ccccooeoiiiiiieecieieaeneee 200 400
$12,350 $24,700

Sub-division No. 10.
DEPARTMENT OF STATE FIRE MARSHAL.

Salarv Fire Marshal ... ... $ 2,500 $ 5,000
Clerkhire:

Chief AsSSiStant ...........cooccooooiiimioeeieineeeeaenns 1,800 3,600

DeePULY oo 1,500 3,000
PoStage ... 175 350
Office Supplies ........ocoeeeemeeoeeeeeeeececeececececenes 75 150
Furniture and Fixtures...........occooviieeieereeeneees 50 100
Printing ..o 150 300
Miscellaneous:

Freight, express, telephone, telegrams and
other miscellaneous items............................ 300 600
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Traveling Expense ...........cccoeeeeeen..... . 2,500
Items not included above:

Investigation of suspicious fires.................... 200

Fees paid to fire chiefs..............ooooeeereeien . 400

$ 9,660

Sub-division No. 11.
ATTORNEY GENERAL.

Salary Attorney General...... ... $ 3,600
Clerkhire:
Assistant Attorney Generals...........__........._.. 10,400
Stenographers and other office help.............. 6,500
Postage ... 500
Office Supplies ... . el 250
Furniture and Fixtures.......__.._..__.___.._...._.._... 100
Printing .o, 1,000
Miscellaneous ... . eeeeaee 400
Traveling Expense ... ... 2,000
Items not included above Special Assistant
Attorneys General ... ... 9,250
Minnesota Damage Case, and other cases........ 10,000
$44,000

Sub-division No. 12.

5,000

400
800

$19,300

$ 7,200

20,800
13,000
1,000
500
200
2,000
800
4,000

18,500
10.000

$78.000

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION.

Salary:
One High School Inspector ... .. ... $ 2,200
Three Rural, Graded and Consolidated
School Inspectors ... 6,600
Traveling Expenses:
One High School Inspector........................ 1,500
Three Rural, Graded and Consolidated
School Inspectors ... 3,600
State Aid:
For High Schools.........cc..oooo. 85,000
For Rural, Graded and Consolidated
SChOOIS . 215,000
For Evening Schools ................ commeemmneanen 3,500
For Teacher’s Institutes.............cccceeremeennene. 5,300

For expenses necessary in conducting state,
high school and eighth grade examinations 2,000
Werkmen’s Compensation and Bonds............... 45

$ 4,400
13,200
3,000
7,200
170,000
430,000
7,000
10,600

4,000
92

510,102
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Salary:
Supt. of Public Instruction.......................... $ 3,000 $ 6,000
Deputy Supt. of Public Instruction.............. 2,800 5,600
Assistant Supt. of Public Instruction.......... 2,000 4,000
Clerkhire:
Chief Clerk o eeetee s 1,500 3,000
Stenographers ..., 3,960 7,920
Postage ... 1,100 2,200
Office Supplies ... 275 550
Furniture and Fixtures..... ... 250 500
Printing ..o 7,500 15,000
Miscellaneous:
Telephone, telegraph, express and freight.... 400 800
Traveling Expense:
Superintendent, Deputy and Assistant........ 1,500 3,000
Items not included above for preparation of
school house plans as required by Section
1185 of School Laws........ocoeeeiioiee. 500 1,000
$24,785 $49,570

Sub-division No. 13.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND LABOR.

Salary e $ 3,000 $ 6.000
Clerkhire:

Deputy Commissioner ...........ccccooceeeeceeenenn. 2,500 5,000

Office Deputy ..o 2,000 4,000

Chief Clerk oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeteeeenee 1,800 3,600

Stenographers ... ... ... 2,400 4,800
Postage ... 500 1,000
Office Supplies ... 250 500
Furniture and Fixtures ... ... ... ... 150 300
Printing ... 1,400 2,800
Miscellaneous ...........oooooooooooeeeeeeeeeee. 250 500
Traveling Expense ... 800 1,600
Payment of Insurance of Employees, premium

on bonds, other incidentals not specified.

Maps oo 600

$15,050 $30,700
Sub-division No. 14.
DAIRY COMMISSIONER.

Salary . B 2,500 $ 5,000
Clerkhire:

Two ASSIStANtS oo 3,600 7,200
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Secretary ... 1,500 3,000
Stenographer ... ... ... 1,200 2,400
Postage ..o 400 800
Ofhice Supplies .............ooooeiieeeeel 100 200
Furniture and Fixtures................................... 100 200
Printing ..o 500 1,000
Miscellaneous ... 100 200
Traveling Expense ...............coooeeeiviie. 2,500 5,000
Items not included above:
Dairy Production ... 50 100
$12,550 $25,100
Sub-division No. 15.
BOARD OF RAILROAD COMMISSIONERS.
Salary:
CommiSsSIONET ... $ 3,000 $ 6,000
CommiSSIONET .........coooooeeiieeieieceieeeeeeee 3,000 6,000
CommissIONer ..........oocoooieieieee s 3,000 6,000
Clerkhire:
Secretary ... 2,500 5,000
Chief Clerk ... 1,500 3,000
Traffic Expert ... 3,600 7,200
Rate Clerk ..o 1,500 3,000
Engineer ... 3,000 6,000
Five Stenographers .........ccccoooiiiiiieeeeenen. 6,600 13,200
Accountant ... 2,400 4,800
Reporter ... 3,000 6,000
Postage ..........o.ooooooooi 1,000 2,000
Office Supplies .............oocoooiiiiiiiiie 500 1,000
Furniture and Fixtures. ... 500 1,000
Printing ... 1,000 2,000
Miscellaneous:
Including .transcripts ...................._......._. 500 1,000
Traveling Expenses ... 6,000 12,000
Items not included above:
Premiums to Workmen’s Compensation
Bureau ... 100 200
Expenses incurred as members of National
Association of R. R. Commissioners.......... 375 750
$43,075 $86,150
Sub-division No. 16.
DEPARTMENT OF LAND COMMISSIONER.
Salary Commissioner ............coeoreeaciacescecannns $ 3,000 $ 6.000

Clerkhire:
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Deputy Commissioner ...........ccccceooeeerennene. 2,500 5,000
Bond and Mortgage Clerk........................._.. 1,800 3,600
Patent Clerk .....oooooovieeeeeeeveeeees 1,500 3,000
Lease and Site Clerk...........ccooeiiiiiiii . 1,500 3,000
Two Stenographers ..................ccccooooeeene.. 2,640 5,280
POStage ..o 1,200 2,400
Office Supplies o.eoommmeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 200 400
Furniture and Fixtures, Filing Cases for
Vault e 300 600
Printing eeeeemreseeeeeesseeeomeecoteaceesmeesseemeeoe 1,000 2,000
Miscellaneous ..........cooomoeemeeeeeeeeeee 120 240
Premiums on Bonds of Commissioner and
Deputy oo 37.50 75
Traveling Expense ... 400 800
Items not included above:
Filing Selection Lists................................ 50 100
Expenses, Leasing unsold Lands................. 1,000 2,000
Expenses, Sales of Lands................................ 1,250 2,500
$18,497.50 $36,995
Sub-division No. 17.
STATE EXAMINER.
Salary State Examiner.............................._. $ 3,000 £ 6,000
Clerkhire:
Chief Deputy ....coooooimeeeeee 2,800 5,600
Office Deputy .......ooooeeeeeeeeeeee. 2,200 4,400
Nine Road Deputies...........ccoccooveeieiannn.. 18,000 36,000
Six City, County and Institution Exam-
IDETS oo eeoee 12,000 24,000
Chief Clerk ..o 1,800 3,600
Assistant Clerk ... 1,500 3,000
Stenographer ... 1,320 2,640
Postage ..o 1,500 3,000
Office Supplies ..o 350 700
Furniture and Fixtures.....................c....... 200 400
Printing oo 1,000 2.000
Miscellaneous:

Telephone and Tolls............................. 300 600

Telegrams ..o 250 500

Express, Freight, etc.............................. 75 150

Traveling Expense for 18 Examiners in-

cluding State Examiner..............._.. ... 25,000 45,000

Items not included above:

Bonds for Examiners. ... 400 800
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Five Extra Examiners ... ... 10,000
$71,695 $148,390

Sub-division No. 18.
STATE TAX COMMISSIONER.

Salary .. $ 4,000 $ 8,000
Clerkhire:
Secretary ..o $ 2,800 $ 5,600
Income Tax Deputy........................... 2,250 4,500
Tax Deputy ... 2,100 4,200
Accountant ..., 2,100 4,200
Inheritance Tax Clerk..........................._.. 1,800 3,600
Statistical Clerk ... ... ... ... 1,500 3,000
Abatement Clerk ... 1,500 3,000
Corporation Clerk ... 1,500 3,000
Two Stenographers ... ... 2,640 5,280
One Filing Clerk................................. 1,320 2,640
Income Tax Clerks ... 3,600 7,200
Postage ... 1,100 2,200
Ofhice Supplies ..o 1,000 2,000
Furniture and Fixtures.................._........ . 500 1,000
Printing ... 2,100 4,200
Miscellaneous:
Telegraph, Telephone, Freight, Express and
Dues ... 400 800
Traveling Expense ... 1,500 3,000
$33,710 $67,420

Sub-division No. 19.
BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION.

Salary:

Three Board Members............................... $ 9,000 $18,000
Clerkhire:

Executive, Auditing and Supply Depts. Ex-

PEItS, €tC. . oo 18,000 36,000
Postage ... 650 1,300
Office Supplies ... il 600 1,200
Furniture and Fixtures....._........... ... 600 1,200
Printing ... 1,250 2,500
Miscellaneous:

Telephone and Telegraph........................ 600 1,200
Freight and Express............ccooooiiiiinnce 100 200

Workmen’s Compensation and Bonding Ofhi-
COTS oot e me e e ene e eenean 800
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Business Information Service...................c........ 160 320
Traveling Expense ........coooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn. 6,000 12,000
$36,660 $74,720
Sub-division No. 20.
PUBLIC LIBRARY COMMISSION.
Salary:
Librarian and Director............_........._..._... $ 2,250 $ 4,500
Clerkhire: :
Cataloger ... ... e 1,500 3,000
Chief ot Traveling Library Dept.............. 1,500 3,000
Stenographer ... 1,200 2,400
Postage ... 350 700
Office Supplies ... 250 500
Furniture and Fixtures. ... 100 200
Printing . 250 500
Miscellaneous:
Bonds and Workmen’s Compensation
Premium ...... e 400 800
Traveling Expense ... 400 800
Items not included above:
Traveling Library Cases.......................... 50 100
Aids to Libraries...................oociii. 100 200
BookS ..o 1,000 2,000
Preparation of Books.................occcoocoooi 200 400
$ 9,550 $19,10C
Sub-division No. 21.
STATE ENGINEER.
Salary .. $ 2,500 $ 5,000
Clerkhire :
Assistant State Engineer............................... 2,500 5,000
Stenographer and Bookkeeper.................... 1,500 3,00C
Extra Field and Ofhice Assistants................ 960 1,920
Postage ... 150 300
Office Supplies ... 200 400
Furniture and Fixtures.......................c......... 300 600
Printing ... 350 700
Miscellaneous ..............ccooooiiiooiieiieeeee 50 100
Traveling Expense . ... 750 1,500
Items not included above:
Hydrographic Work ..o 500 1,000
$ 9,760 $19,520
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Sub-division No. 22.
ADJUTANT GENERAL.

Salary e $ 3.000
Clerkhire oo, 1,500
$ 4,500

Subdivision No. 23.

STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY.

Salary Curator ... $ 2,500
Librarian ..o 1,500
Clerkhire:
(b) Assistants in Museum and Library.. . 1.200
(c) Assistant in Office of Secretary ........... 150
(e) Editor of Collections ........................._.. 115
Postage ........ooooooeiiie e 150
Office Supplies ..o 125
Furniture and Fixtures .............................. . 150
Printing and Binding ... 500
Miscellaneous ... 175
Contingent Fund ... ... 250
Traveling Expenses ... 500
Items not included above:
Field Work ... 300
Museum .....oooooooiiii e 225
Books ..o 200
Binding Pamphlets and Newspapers................ 500
$8,540

Sub-division No. 24.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH.

Salary:

Superintendent ... ... $ 1,200
Clerkhire:

One Clerk and Stenographer .................. 1,400
Postage ..o 250
Office Supplies ........coooooeeiiiiieeeeeee 300
Furniture and Fixtures ........................... . 50
Printing ... 800
Miscellaneous ..........occooooeoiioieeeieee 150
Traveling Expenses ... 500

$ 6,000
3.000

$ 9.000

$ 5,000
3.000

2,400
300
230
300
250
300

1.000
350
500

1.000

600
+50
400
1,000

$17,080

$ 2400

2,800
500
600
100

1,600
300

1.000

$ 9.300
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Sub-division No. 25. 7
STATE LIVESTOCK SANITARY BOARD.

Salary Executive Officer and State Veter-

INATIAN oo et $ 3,300 $ 6.600
Clerkhire:

One Stenographer and Clerk ... . 1,500 3.000
Postage ..o 175 350
Office Supplies ........oooooeeimoiei 75 150
Furniture and Fixtures .............................. 75 150
Printing .o 300 600
Miscellaneous

Telephone .............cccccceooo.... e 100 200

Telegrams ... 50 100

Freight and Express ... 10 20
Traveling Expenses for Services and Expenses

of Agents of Live Stock Sanitary Board..... 9,000 18.000

Items not included above:
For Insurance Premium in Workmen’:
Compensation Bureau for Employes of

Live Stock Sanitary Board..................... 550 1,100

$15,135 $30.270
Sub-division No. 26.

To be appropriated from the State Oil Inspection Fund:
DEPARTMENT OF STATE OIL INSPECTOR.

Salaries for chief deputy, deputy inspectors,
clerks, stenographers and chemists; office
supplies, bulletins, traveling expenses, ap-
paratus, chemicals, court expenses, etc........... $25,950 $51.900

$25,950 $51.900
Sub-division No. 27.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH DAKOTA.

1.  Maintenance:

a. Maintenance of the educational service
of the University including salaries, supplies
and incidentals, small equipment and re-
newals, replacements, books and laboratory
equipment for the College of Engineering,
College of Liberal Arts, School of Educa-
tion, School of Law, School of Medicine,
Department of Physical Education, Sum-
mer Session, Library, general educational
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expenses and leaves of absences, as shown
by schedule A-1... . . $290,000 $580,000
b. Administration including salaries, supplies
and incidentals, traveling expenses, office
expense, printing, etc., for the President’s
office, business office, Registrar’s office, steno-
graphic bureau, cost of maintaining tele-
phone exchange, tools and telegrams, cost of
printing, such as catalogues, bulletins, cir-
culars, etc.,, and general expenses, such as
commencement, bonds of officers, member-
ship dues in national organizations, etc., as
shown by schedule A-2 42,000 84,000
c. Schedule A-3. Operation and mainten-
ance of the University Buildings, Central
Power Plant, Grounds, including salaries of
13 janitors, 2 teamsters, 2 carpenters, 2
plumbers and steam fitters, 5 dormitory
maids, 4 student janitors, 2 engineers, 7
firemen and coal passers, 1 night watchman,
1 supervisor of dormitories, 1 superintend-
ent of buildings and grounds, fuel, sup-
plies. small equipment, etc., as follows:
Salaries oo 37,290 74,580
Fuel oo 40,000 80,000
Janitors’ supplies, supplies and repairs for
Power Plant, linen for dormitories, laundry
gas, small equipment for.atl buildings, etc...... 11,500 23,000
d. Extension work including salaries of di-
rector and assistants, instruction for corres-
pondence study, traveling expense, postage
and stationery, lectures, printing, etc........... 29,370

$420,790 $870,950
2. Improvements, Repairs and Special
Purposes.

A. Schedule A-4, Cement walks, repairs, re-
wiring Mechanical Engineering Building,
balance on contract for laboratory equip-
ment, double sash for Chemistry Building,
installing heat in plant house, painting out-
side wood of buildings, two new boilers,
completing storage bins, fire and tornado
insurance, Workmen’s Compensation In-
surance, assessment for paving and other
special improvements, equipment purchase
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purchased from Ordinance Dept., etc........... $ 28,500 $ 57.000
3. New Buildings.
a. Law school buildings, furnishings and
EQUIPINENT ... i e 150,000
d. Addition to Power Plant for engine room
and work shop, new engine and A. C.
Generator and wiring to buildings.........._..... 10,000 20.000
4. Miscellaneous. ‘
Public Health Laboratories, including salaries,
small equipment, supplies and incidentals
Printing, €tC. ..............coooeoiiiiieeie e 15,000 30,000
Biological Station, including salaries, small
equipment, printing, supplies and incidentals 3,000 6.000
Geological Survey, including salaries, small
cquipment, printing, supp.ies and in~identals 3,000 #.000
Clay Testing and investigational work in con-
nection with clay products................. ... 3,800 7.600
$ 63,300 $276.600

Sub-division No. 28.

MINING EXPERIMENT SUB-STATION—HEBRON—

UNIVERSITY.

For Investigations at the Mining Experiment
Sub-Station at Hebron and the School of
Mines at the University on Lignite coal
utilization, and for necessary repairs, equip-
ment, material and operating expenses......... $ 14,500
Sub-division No. 29.
To be Appropriated from Hotel Inspection Fund:
STATE HOTEL INSPECTION.
Salaries for deputies, inspectors and clerks;
for traveling expenses, circulars, bulletins,
postage, stationery and general maintenance $ 3,000
Sub-division No 30.

VENEREAL DISEASE.

Salary oo, $1,500
Clerkhire ...l 750
Printing ... 500
Miscellaneous ..............oooooeooiiiiiiieiieee. 124.48
Traveling Expense ..o, 560

Items not included above:
Salaries physicians and attendant venereal
CHNICS oo 2,000
Drugs and Supplies........................... 899.76

$5,274.24

£ 29,000

s 6.000

$3.000
1.500
1.000
248.96
1.000

+.000
1.799.52

$12.548.48
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Sub-division No. 31.
STATE HUMANE SOCIETY.

Postage ..........o.cooeieiiei $ 1125 $ 22.50
Office Supplies .......oooeiieiiieee +.00 8.00
Printing ... 20.00 40.00
Miscellaneous:

Rent, Telephone, Telegraph..................... 185.00 370.00
‘I'raveling Expense ... 279.75 559.50

$ 500.00 $ 1,000.00
Sub-division No. 32.
AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE, FARGO, NORTH DAKOTA

Maintenance. Salaries ... $ 85,000 $170.000
General Maintenance ... 22,000 +4,000
Fuel—Coal. Wood, etc.......oooovoii. 35,000 70,000
Marketing and Organization..................... 5,000 10,000
Power House, Labor and Upkeep..................... 8.500 17,000
Summer Session ... 3,250 6,500
Library Maintenance ................. e 2,500 5,000
Improvements and Repairs:
Repair of Building............................. ... 2,250 4,500
Walks and Drives.......oooooiiiiii 500 1,000
Remodeling Science Hall.... ... .. ... .. 2,000 4,000
Care of Grounds and Campus....................... 1,500 3.000
Repairs to water, steam and sewer mains....... 1,750 3,500
Demonstration Cottage ..................ccc.......... 8.000 8,000
Equipment:
Library Books, Periodicals, Binding, etc....... 2,000 +.000
Equipment for Manual Training................. 2,500 5,000
Miscellaneous
Insurance on Buildings_... ... 5,000 10,000
Workmen's Compensation Insurance............ 1,000 2,000

$187,750 $367,500
Sub-division No. 33.
REGULATORY DIVISION.
Beverage Fund ..., $ 12,000 $ 24,000

For the enforcement of laws covering feeding
stuffs, fertilizers, beverages and sanitary
inspection. (Sec. 1624-2883, C. L. 1913.)
Pure Food Fund for the enforcement of the
Food and Drug Laws (Sec. 1622,
2879.2882. C. L. 1913) oeeeeeeeeee 10,000 20,000

$ 22,000 $ 44,000
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Sub-division No. 34.
EXPERIMENT STATION.
Maintenance:
Maintenance. Salaries ...........coooooiieimeeneeeeeen. $ 37,000 $ 74,000
General Maintenance .......................cccoeoiil. 34,000 68,000
Heat, light. water, gas and campus services..... 8,000 16,000
SubStations ... 30,000 60,000
Demonstration farms .............ooooooociiiiiiiiaaeaae, 10,000 20,000
Serum Institute ... 6,000 12,000
Geological (soil) survey...........occooooiieneeene. 2,500 5,000
Improvements and Repairs:
Repairs to steam, water and sewer mains........ 250 500
Repairs and extension of side walk.................... 250 50(¢
Fencing Horticulture and Biology grounds....... 250 500
Repairs to greenhouse................ccocooooooiiiiel. 100 200
Equipment:
Five Experimental silos............coocooeoeeiinei. 750 75(
Miscellaneous:
Investigation in cost accounting and Farm
Management ..., 5,000 10,000
Investigation in Entomology.......................... 3,000 6,00(
Insurance on buildings, including those at
SUbStAtIONS oo 1,000 2,00(
Workmen's Compensation Insurance........... 250 50(
Deficiency in salaries and maintenance........ 20,000 20,000
Deficiency caused by discontinuance of co-
operation of the U. S. Dept of Agriculture 8,500 17,00
Purchase of livestock. .. ... 5,000 10,00C
$171,850 $322,95C

Sub-division No. 35.

STATE DIVISION OF GRADES, WEIGHTS AND MEASURES

Uniform Grading Law for carrying out the
provisions of the Uniform State Grain
Grading Law and all provisions thereof
(Chapter 138, Sec. 31, Session Laws of
1910) e $ 30,000

Weights and Measures for enforcing the pro-
visions of the Weights and Measures In-
spection Law, providing for inspectors,
equipment, deputies, travel, bulletins, and
all other expenses as provided for accord-
ing to Chapter 241, Sec. 2, and Chapters

$ 60,000
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239 and 240 of the Session Laws of 1919).... 10,000 20,000
$ 40,000 $ 80.0n"
Sub-division No. 36.
AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE.
Milling Expertments ........................... ... $ 500 $ 1,000
For the maintenance of a plant at the Agri-
cultural College in which shall be conducted
experiments to determine comparative mill-
~ing values of different grades of wheat
(Sec. 1625, C. L. 1913.)
Investigation of Cereals ... ... ... . . 2,500 5,000
$ 3,000 $ 6,000
Sub-division No. 37.
STATE PURE SEED LABORATORY.
Department of Pure Seed Laboratory and
pure seed law enforcement of the Regulatory
Division of the North Dakota Agricultural
College and Experiment Station.._.._...._..._.... $ 7,000 $ 14.000
For salaries of analysist, assistant analysists and
inspectors; for stenographers, clerkhire,
postage, office supplies, laboratory equip-
ment, furniture and fixtures., record books,
printing, stationery and traveling expenses
involved in the work of seed testing, analys-
es, inspection, seed listing, ctc
% 7,000 $ 14.000
Sub-division No. 38.
EXTENSION DIVISION.
Maintenance:
Federal Offset 1921-1922.. .. . ... . ... $ 55,896
Federal Offset 1922-1923... ... ... ... 61,102
Total Federal Offsets.................................. $116.998
State Appropriations te cover salary and
expense of specialists, upkeep of grounds,
etc. 1921-22 e 17,501
1922-23 oo 17,501 35,002
Total appropriations for biennium 1921-23......$152,000 $152,000

Sub-division No. 39.
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BOARD OF PARDONS.
Standing appropriation .................o.oooooeiiiiii $1.000
Sub-division No. 40.
BOARD OF VETERINARY MEDICAL EXAMINERS.

Salary ... $ 150 $ 300
Clerkhire oo 75 150
Postage .......ocoooiiii e, 25 50
Office Supplies ... 50 100
Furniture and Fixtures......................._......... 60 120
Printing ... 20 40
Miscellaneous ... 20 40
Traveling Expense ... 200 200
Items not included......................._ ... ' 25 30

S 625 S 1250

Sub-division No. +1.
SOCIETY FOR THE FRIENDLESS.

Allowance ... 3 520 S Y049

Sub-division No. 42.

BOARD OF EXPERTS

Salary:

Field Officer ..o 51,000 $2.000
Clerkhire: :

Record Clerk ... ...
Postage ..o 50 100
Ofhce Supplies ... 50 100
Printing ... 100 200
Miscellaneous :

Per Diem Expense ..................occooiveiveiii.. 225 450
Traveling Expense ... 300 600

$1,725 $3.450

Sub-division No. 43.

VALLEY CITY STATE NORMAL SCHOOL.
Maintenance ...........oooooooieoieeiiieeeeeeeens $137,500 $275,000
Gymnasium ... 60,000 60,000
Improvements and Repairs...................... 6,600 13,200
Equipment ... 8,000 16,000
Miscellaneous ... 9,343.08 18,686 16

$221,443.08 $382,885 16
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Sub-division No. 44.
MINOT STATE NORMAL SCHOOL.

Maintenance:

Salaries and Wages ... ... $80,000 $160,000
Fuel ..o 10,000 20,000
Light and Power ............ ... 1,800 3,600
Water .o 500 1,000
Independent water system ... 750 1,500
Printing Publication ... 500 1,000
West wing of main building and equipment.... 100,000
Postage ... 700 1,400
Telephone and telegraph ... ... ... 500 1,000
Traveling of school officers ........................._. 350 700
Library supplies ... 250 500
Science supplies (6 Lab’s) _......................... 700 1,400
Manual Arts Supplies (3 Depts.) ... 500 1,000
Gym. and Music supplies ............................... 200 400
Engineer’s and janitor’s supplies_................. 800 1,600
Model school supplies ................................. 400 800
Office supplies ... 300 600
Freight and Express ........ .. ... 300 600
Drayage ..o 175 350
Student welfare ... 500 1,000

Improvement and Repairs: :
Dec. main bldg. and dorm. ........................ 500 1,000
Fly screens for main building ... 125 250
Fly screens for dorm. .............................. 225 450
Cork matting for library ... 200 400
Repainting main building ... 250 500
Trees—500 ... 100 200
Grading of campus ........ ... ... 100 200
Graveling of campus roadways ... 200 400
Refrigeration plant ... ... 2,600 2,600
Equipment:

Chairs for present buildings........................ 200 400
Science Apparatus (6 Labs.) ... ... . 800 1,600
Manual Arts apparatus (3 Depts.) ............... 300 600
Gym and music apparatus .......................... 400 800
Commercial apparatus, typewriter ... 250 500
Office furniture .............ooooooieeiiiiieee . 100 200
Library books ... 1,000 2,000
Miscellaneous:

Insurance, Fire and Tornado ..................... 750 1,500

Insurance Workmen's Compensation ............ 350 700



APPROPRIATIONS 27

Interest on deferred appropriation ................. 250 500
Taxes on special improvements ...................... 2,000 4,000
Additional land ............. ; 5,000 10,000
$114,925 -$327,250

Sub-division No. 45.

STATE NORMAL SCHOOL, MAYVILLE, NORTH DAKOTA

Maintenance:
Faculty Salaries ..........cooooooimiiiiiieee. $23,000
Employees salaries ... ... 13,000
Labor (extra drayage, student help)....._.... 1,200
Fuel ..o 15,000
Light ... 1,900
Water and Ice ...oooooooiiieeeeeeeee 2,000
Supplies for depts. of instruction.................... 2,000
Supplies and repairs for janitor eng. and
LT 11 ] (] SO 2,000
Postage, printing, stationery and advertising 500
Lyceum course .............oooooooiooieeeeeceeeeeeicnee. 250
Hospital maintenance .....................coccoeceeieeee. 75
Freight and express (outside of fuel) ... ... 400
Telephone and telegraph ......................... 250
Traveling ..o 325
Commencement week ............................. 150
City Board of Education ............................... 1,000

Improvements and repairs, painting, plaster-
ing, kalsomining, trimming, glazing and

carpenter work—main building.................. 1,500
Do. West Hall ... ooeeeeaeee 1,000
Equipment:

Books, periodicals, binding and gen'l library 1,500
Kitchen equipment ..........o..ocoovieieiiiieeaeannn. 600
Equipment department of manual training.... 150
Equipment department of agriculture........... 100
Equipment for gymnasium ... 100
Repairing furniture ...........ccccooeeiieiveeece.e. ‘ 100
Bedding and new furniture .................... 500
Miscellaneous : :

INSULANCE oo 2,500
Deficit oo eenens 4,160

$ 75,260

$ 46,000
26,000
2,400
30,000
3,800
4,000
4,000

4,000
1,000
500
150
800
500
650
300
2,000

3,000
2,000

3,000
1,200
300
200
200
200
1,000

5,000
8,320

$150,520
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Sub-division No. 46.

STATE NORMAL AND INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL.

ELLENDALE, NORTH DAKOTA

Salaries e $40,000 %80,000
Improvements and Repairs:
Repairing of buildings .......................... . 1,250 2,500
Equipment:
Library, books, etc. ... 1,000 2.000
Miscellaneous:
Carnegie interest ..., 1,400 2,800
Insurance ..., 1,350 2,700
$+45,000 £90,000
Sub-division No. 47.
NORTH DAKOTA SCHOOL OF SCIENCE.
WAHPETON, NORTH DAKOTA
General maintenance ... $21,185 242,370
New Boiler ..........cco....... 5,000 5,000
Improvements and repairs 3,030 6,050
Equipments ... ... 1,082.50 2,165
Miscellaneous ..., 538.50 1,077
$30,836.00 %56.672
Sub-division No. 48.
FORESTRY STATE NORMAL SCHOOL.
BOTTINEAU, NORTH DAKOTA.
Salaries, teachers ... $25,000 %50,000
Salaries, other emploves ... 4,750 9,500
Fuel, lignite ... .. 2,200 4,400
Supplies, janitor’s ..., 750 1,500
Supplies, educational ... ... .. 600 1,200
Stationery, printing, office, etc. ... 400 800
Head of institution, traveling .................... 250 500
Postage, telephon=, telegraph, advertising........ 300 609
Light, power, field agent work .................._.. 340 680
Water s 120 240
Lectures, etc., faculty travel ... ... . 50 100
Grounds, gymnasium short course ............... 275 550
Laboratories, 7 departments .................. 500 1,000
Improvements and repairs:
Pz'nting interior Main building .............._... 380 760
Painting exterior building ... 65 130
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Metal weatherstripping Main building ........ 200 400
Incidental repairs, all buildings .................... 100 200
Equipment:

Safe for records .......oeeoeooeeieeeeeeeeeee 200 400
Farm and kitchen utensils ... 200 400
Piano, typewriters ... I 200 400
Stacks and book cases ... 100 200
Check writer, fire extinguishers ..................... 50 100
File, bedding, Ford truck ... .. 170 349
Library, periodicals, binding, etc. ... 475 950
Miscellaneous :

Coal cellar; resetting boiler .......................... 325 650
Stock Feed, milch cows .........ccoooocveeiiii. 50 100
Workmen’s compensation and taxes .............. 430 860
Insurance, fire and tornado ............................ 825 1,650

ettt ettt n e neneen 100 200
$39,405. $78,810

Forestry service

Sub-division No. 49.
DICKINSON STATE NORMAL SCHOOL.

Maintenance :

Salary exec. off. and clerks ... ... $ 5,500 $ 11,000
Printing, stationery and office supplies............ 450 900
Postage, telephone, telegraph and off. ex.... 275 550
Traveling expenses ... 250 500
Advertising :

Salary teachers and supervisor...................... 28,000 56,000
Texts and educational sup. ......................... 1,200 2,400
Fuel cost ..o 2,000 6,000
Rent oo 3,000 6,000
Salary engineer and janitor.................... ... 1,000 3,000
Janitor’s sup. and equipment ... ... .. 175 350
Water ..., S USUSUUUROU 75 200
Light e 200 500
New buildings:

Heating plant ... ... .. ... 44,000 44,000
Normal school building (to be available 1922) 240,000
Equipment ..o eeeeeeeeeenneeanenen 350 700
Furniture oo 1,000 2,000
ADPPATatus ..o 1,000 2,000
Library e 1,000 2,000
Miscellanecus:

Dormitory ..., 9,000 9,000

$98,475 $387,100
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Sub-division No. 50.
COUNTY AGRICULTURAL AND TRAINING SCHOOL.

County agricultural and training school at

Maddock ..o $ 5,000 $10,000

County agricultural and training school at
Park River ....... et e 5,000 10,000
$10,000 $20,000

Sub-division No. 51.
STATE TRANSPORTATION OFFICER, BOARD OF

ADMINISTRATION.
Salary oo $ 2,000 $ 4,000
Miscellaneous:
Telephone, telegraph and postage............... . 100 200
Traveling expenses ... ... 10,000 20,000
$12,100 $24,200

Sub-division No. 52.
EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY.

Mileage and per diem members................_...._... ... $ 55,000
Per diem of officers and employes...................................... 20,000
Printing ..ot 20,000
Miscellaneous expenses and supplies.................occccoovimiiiienii.. 7,000

$102,000

Sub-division No. 53.
REWARD FOR APPREHENSION OF CRIMINALS.
Reward for apprehension of criminals............ $ 1,000 $ 1.000

Sub-division No. 54.

BUDGET 1921-1923.
Governor’s conference .............ooooooooiiiiiiieeeeeeee. $150 $300

Sub-division No. 55.
STATE CAPITOL.

Maintenance ............occcoeeoeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeieeenaanes $35,880 $ 71,760
Improvements and repairs ... 9,750 19,500
Miscellaneous .........ccooooeomieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenees 10,000

$45,630 $101,260
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Sub-division No. 56.

NORTH DAKOTA STATE TUBERCULOSIS SANA-
TORIUM, DUNSEITH, N. D.

Maintenance ............ocoooooooeoiiieee e $60,000 $120,000
Improvements and repairs ... 5,000 10,000

New Buildings:
Addition to boiler room.......................... 2,000 4,000
Equipment including boiler and installation 10,000 20,000
Bedding ....ooooommoemoei 4,000 4,000
$81,000 $158,000

Sub-division No. 57.

NORTH DAKOTA SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF,
DEVILS LAKE, N. D.

Maintenance ..............ooooooioiiioeeeeeeeeeeeenne $ 62,500 $125,000
Improvements and repairs .......................... 1,100 2,200
Additional supplement, Nov. 12, 1920......_... 1,520 3,040
New buildings ..o 50,000 100,000
Building for bakery addition....................... 1,500 3,000
Equipment ... ... 5,500 11,000
Additional supplement, Nov. 12, 1920............ 1,875 3,750
Fire escape ..o 3,000 3,000
Miscellaneous ............ocooooooeiiiiiiiii 3,000 6,000

$129,995 $256,990

Sub-division No. 58.

NORTH DAKOTA SCHOOL FOR THE BLIND,
BATHGATE, N. D.

Maintenance ..o $12,000 $24,000

Sub-division No. 59.
HOSPITAL FOR INSANE, JAMESTOWN. N. D.

Improvements and repairs: ‘
Extraordinary repairs ............................. $ 6,000 $ 12,000

Corridor replacement ...........c..ccooeievnineeene 15,000 30.000
Extension and renewal, water, steam and v
SEWET MNAINS ...oeoemeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeens 1,250 2.500
New cable .o 1,000
Sewage disposal plant ... .. 5,000 10,000

New buildings:
Finishing men’s ward building................... 62,500 62,500
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Chapel and assembly hall.........._ ... . 50,000

Industrial building ... 15,000

Laundry repairs ... 250
Equipment:

Water cups for dairy cows...........................
Miscellaneous:

Last payment on section of land. ... ...

Ice making machine ... ...

Furnishings for superintendent’s house ...

Automobile ...

$155,000

Sub-division No. 60.

50,000
15,000
500

600

13,800
6,000
1,000
1,000

$205,900

INSTITUTION FOR FEEBLE MINDED, GRAFTON, N. D.

General maintenance ... $ 40,000
Coal ... 21,000
Improvements and repairs:
Paints and painting ... 500
Power house ..o 1,000
Fencing ... 100
Building repair ... ... 2,000
Heating and plumbing ......................_.._... 300
New buildings:
Dormitory for 1922 ...........oovene.
Refectory (complete) ... 12,0600
ShOp e 1,000
Equipment:
Refectory ..o 25,000
Hospital ... 800
Beds and furniture...........oooooiie. 1,000
Boiler .o 5,000
Pumps e 1,000
Fire escapes ......... e 1,500
Farm machinery ... ... 200
Water mains ... 5,000
Oil tanks ... 150
Coal handling ... 1,200
Miscellaneous:
Insurance ... 3,000
Live stock ... . 300

$122,050

$ 80,000
42,000

1,000
2,000
200
4,000
600

100,000
12,000
2,000

25,000
1,600
2,000
5,000
1,000
1,500

400
5,000
150
2,400

6,000
600

$294,450
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Sub-division No. 61.
NORTH DAKOTA STATE PENITENTIARY.

General maintenance .......................... . $ 45,750 $ 91,500
Salaries ... 46,000 92,000
Coal .o 24,000 48,000
Woater oo 2,500 5,000
School and amusements ............................... 1,500 3,000
Clothing oo 6,000 12,000
‘Transportation and clothing ... ... 4,000 8,000
Drugs, medicines and operations .................. 2,500 5,000
Hospital and dental equipment ..................... 2,000 2,000
Improvements and repairs:
General repairs and painting_ ... .. 4,000 8,000
Miscellaneous:
Freight, express, telephone and telegrams 2,000 4,000
Insurance .........oooooooeioeeeeee e 4,000 8,000
Books and office supplies ........................._. 1,250 2,500
Electrical supplies ..........ooeoeeoeeeeieii. 2,000 4,000
Warden’s expense account ........_............ 500 1,000
Prison congress eXpense .........o....cocoocooveeeceenns 250 500
Bertillion and escapes .........cccocoeeoeeeceeeeenn.n. 1,500 3,000
Deficit from Jan. 1, 1921 to June 30, 1921 67,600 67,600
$215,350 $365,100

Sub-division No. 62,
REFORM SCHOOL, MANDAN, NORTH DAKOTA.

Maintenance:
a. Instruction, supervision and guard.......... $21,000 $ 42,000
b. Operating, physical plant O. Inc., farm
and garden mtce.—light, fuel, sup. for
Janitor and engineroom........................ 12,000 24,000
c. Clothing—Inc. shoes .......................... 2,000 4,000
d. Provisions, inc. kitchen and household
. supplies, meat, groceries, kitchen utensils,
SOAPS, €TC. ooooeieiemeeeeeeeeeeeeeneen e neenenne 7,800 15,600
e. Transportation, officers and inmates........ 1,500 3,000
f. Inmates welfare, including dentistry,
surgery, hospital, athletic goods, motion
pictures, inmates wages, religious ser-

VICES, €TC. oo eee 5,000 10,000
Improvements and repairs:
Irrigation plant ... ... 1,500 1,500

Little boys’ building ... 1,500 3,000
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Improvements of grounds, walks to G. B.

and about institution ... 700 1,400
Repairs to Administration building..........._.. 500 1.000
New buildings:
Granary ... e 800 800
Equipment:
Farm machinery ... 250 500
New furniture and furnishings G. H......... 250 500
New furniture “C"” cottage......_................. 200 400
Carpenter shop ... ... 300 300
Books and library equipment....................... 250 500
Miscellaneous:
Insurance ... 1,500 3,000
Purchase of land—two payments on con-
tract and interest ... 4,000 8,000
Traveling expense ... 125 250
$61,175 £119,750

The appropriation of $110,000 made by Chapter 14 of the Special
Session Laws of the 16th Legislative Assembly to provide for the
building of a little boys’ building, gymnasium, boiler room and equip-
ment and water supply and sewage is hereby continued until Julv Ist,

1923.

Sub-division No. 63. A
To be appropriated from the Game and Fish Fund.
GAME AND FISH.

Salary, secretary and wardens............................ $14,000 £28,000
Salary, fish commissioner and deputy............ 3,000 6,000
Per diem for president and vice president......_. 600 1,200
Clerkhire:

2 clerks at $900 each or $75 per month.... 1,800 3,600

1 clerk at $1,380 or $115 per month...._. 1,000 2,000
Postage ... o 200 400
Office supplies ... 150 300
Printing ... 3,000 6,000
Miscellaneous _.....ooooooooimiiii . 1,000 2.000
Traveling expense, secretary, wardens and

vice president and president..................._.. 12,400 24,800
Fish commissioner ... 800 1.600
Deputy fish commissioner ......................... 800 1,600

Items not included above:
Propagation of game, eggs, building, hatch-
L T (O 5,000 10,000
Rewards ... 1,500 3.000
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Office rent ... 1,000 2,000
Maintenance of game fowls._..._............... 1,600 3,200
Maintenance of fish hatchery, eggs, etc..... 750 1.500

$48,600 $97.200

Sub-division No. 64.
To be appropriated from the State Highway Fund.
DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLE REGISTRATION.

Salary, registrar . ... $ 2,000 $ 4,000
Clerks .o 13,500 27,000
Postage ... 10,000 20,000
Office supplies ... 300 600
Furniture and fixtures ... 600 1,200
Printing ... 2,500 5,000
Miscellaneous ..........coooooeeeeeoooee 350 700

Items not included above:
Refunds ... 300 600
Tags <o 21,600 42,000
Contingent ... 100 200
Workmen’s Compensation ........................ 100 200
Bonds ..o, 25 50
$50,775 $101.550

Subdivision No. 65.
To be appropriated from the State Highway Fund.
DEPARTMENT OF STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION.
State Highway Commission ... $50,000 $100.000

Sub-division No. 67.
NORTH DAKOTA FIREMEN’S ASSOCIATION.
In compliance with Sections 1839, 1840 and
1841, C. L. 1913 $1,500 $3.000
Sub-division No. 68.
NORTH DAKOTA FIREMEN’S ASSOCIATION.

In compliance with Sections 3393 to 3398
C. L. 1913, Insurance Tax to Fire De-
PArtments ..., $45,000 $90.000
Sub-division No. 69.
GLANDERS AND DOURINE HORSE FUND.

Glanders and Dourine Horse Fund, Senate
Bill No. 105, Session Laws 1919. Appro-
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priation for indemnifying owners for ani-
mals destroyed on account of being infected

with glanders or dourine........................ $10.000 $20,000

Sub-division No. 70.
BOVINE TUBERCULOSIS FUND.

Bovine Tuberculosis Fund, Senate Bill No.
102, Session Laws 1919, appropriation for
the purpose of indemnifying for animals in-
fected with bovine tuberculosis as provided
in Section 2679 t¢ 2710, inclusive, of the
Compiled Laws of North Dakota for the
vear 1913, and amendments thereto............ $25,000 $50,000

Sub-division No. 71.
STATE PARKS.
Parks oo $750 $1,500

The State may appropriate as much money as the local park board
for the maintenance of a park but in no instance the appropriation to
be more than $150.00 per annum for any one park.

Sub-division No. 72.
NORTH DAKOTA BUDGET BOARD.

Per Diem and other expenses of every kind
incurred by the North Dakota Budget Board

under the provisions of Chap. 61, S. L.
1915 e $1,000 $2,000

Sub-division No. 73.
THE FLORENCE CRITTENDEN HOME, FARGO, N. D.

Appropriation in accordance with Chapter 24,
Session Laws 1919 ... ... $5,000 $10,000

Sub-division No. 74.
CARE OF INSANE PATIENTS—STATE AT LARGE.

Emergency Appropriation to cover period up

to June 30, 1921 .. $16,866.62 $16,866.62

Sub-division No. 75.
CARE OF INSANE PATIENTS AT LARGE.

Care of Insane Patients at large.................... $44.,000 $88,000
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Sub-division No. 76.
WOLF BOUNTY.
State bounty for wolves and coyotes.......... $20,000 $40,000

Sub-division No. 77.
PRESIDENTIAL ELECTORS.
Expense Presidential Electors........................ ... .. $300 $300

Sub-division No. 78.
APPRAISERS OF INHERITANCES, ETC.

Expense of appraisers of inheritance devises,
bequests, legacies and gifts, as provided by
Section 8991 C. L. 1913 e $50

Sub-division No. 79.
ACTION TO RELEASE INSANE PERSONS.
Actions to Release Insane Persons as provided
by Section 2562, C. L. 1913, ... .. . $150 $300
Sub-division No. 80.

BURIAL OF INMATES OF THE PENITENTIARY AND
REFORM SCHOOL.
Burial of Inmates of the Penitentiary and Re-

form School, as provided by Section 11302,
C. L. 1913 e $150 $300

Sub-division No. 81.

BURIAL OF HONORABLY DISCHARGED SOLDIERS,
SAILORS AND MARINES.
Burial of honorable discharged soldiers, sailors

and marines as provided by Sections 3181-3185,
C. L. 1913 e $150 $300

* Sub-division No. 82.
ARREST AND RETURN OF FUGITIVES FROM JUSTICE.

For the arrest and return of fugitives from
justice as provided by Section 11162 C. L.
1913 $2,000 $+4,000
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Sub-division No. 83.
DELEGATES TO NATIONAL NOMINATIVE
CONVENTION (Deficit).

Deficit in expenses of delegates to national
nominative conventions as provided by Sec-

tion 916 C. L. 1913 e $1,380.82

Sub-division No. 85.
NORTH DAKOTA FAIR ASSOCIATION.

North Dakota Fair association for fairs as
provided by Sections 1847 to 1859 C. L. 1913.
North Dakota State fair at Grand Forks, N.

Dak., in 1921 e $10,000

North Dakota State fair at Fargo, N. Dak.,
I 1022 e 10,000
$20,000

Sub-division No. 87.

MISSOURI SLOPE AGRICULTURE AND FAIR ASSOCIA-
TION, MANDAN, N. DAK.

Missouri Slope Agriculture and Fair associa-
tion at Mandan, N. D., as provided by
Sections 1860 to 1866 C. L. 1913,

For the 1922 fair. . ..o $ 5,000
For the 1923 fair .. .o 5,000
$10,000

Sub-division No. 88.
FARMERS’ INSTITUTE.

Appropriation ... ... $9,000 $18,000

Sub-division No. 89.
DEPOSITORS GUARANTY FUND COMMISSION

Salary, three commissioners at $5 per day................ $ 600 $ 1,200
Clerkhire:
TreasUTer .. oo 500 1,000
Clerk . 1,800 3,600
SUPeIVISOT e 2,200 4,400
Postage ... 750 1,500

Office Supplies ..o 150 300



APPROPRIATIONS 39
Furniture and Fixtures.....................cccoocco..... 200 400
Printing ..o 300 600
Miscellaneous:
Telegraph ... ... 75 150
Telephone ... 50 100
Express, €tC. oo 25 50
Traveling-Expense:
COMIMISSIONETS oot 900 1,800
SUPETVISOT oo 1,650 3,300
Items not included above:
Bonds of commissioners.................oooooiiiiiiie. 150 300
Secretary-treasurer ... 62.50 125
$9,412.50  $18,825

Sub-division No. 90.

ADJUTANT GENERAL, SOLDIERS’ COMPENSATION DE-

PARTMENT.
Clerkhire:
Chief clerk ... .o $2,500 $ 5,000
Three stenographers and clerks....._...___._........._. 3,600 7,200
Postage ... .o 500 1,000
Office Supplies ..o 300 600
Furniture and Fixtures...........oooooooiieeeeieee. 250 500
Printing ... 250 500
Miscellangous ... 100 200
$7,500 $15,000
Sub-division No. 91.
STATE COAL MINE INSPECTOR.
Salary e $2,500 $ 5,000
Clerkhire oo 1,200 2,400
Postage .. ... 50 100
Office Supplies ... 50 100
Furniture and Fixtures.....................c.cocoeii. 50 100
Printing ... 100 200
Miscellaneous .........ocovoioomooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 50 100
Traveling expense ... 1,000 2,000
$5,000 $10,000
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Sub-division No. 92,
MINIMUM WAGE, HEALTH AND MORALS OF WOMEN

WORKERS.

Salary:

Secretary ... $1,200 S 2,400

Traveling inspector ... 1,200 2,400
Postage ... ... 300 600
Office Supplies ... 200 400
Printing ..o 400 800
Traveling expenses, heating, rent, etc.................... 1,800 3,600

$5,100 $10.200
Sub-division No. 93.

VOCATIONAL EDUCATION.

Salary:

DIrector e $ 2,500 < 5,000

Assistant in home economics...............ccoccoeee... 2,000 4,000
Clerkhire oo 1,200 2,400
Postage ..o 250 500
Office Supplies ... 250 500
Furniture and Fixtures................................. 200 400
Printing ..o 1,200 2,400
Miscellaneous «.........oooovoeeoeeiee e e 50 100
Traveling expense:

DIrector e 1,500 3,000

Assistant in home economics.................c.ocoeeo.... 1,200 2,400

$10,350 $20,700

Any unexpended portion of the appropriation under this sub-division

at the end of the biennial period shall be credited to the several vocation-
al schools receiving Federal aid.

Sub-division No. 94.

TRACHOMA HOSPITAL, COUNTY OF LAMOURE.
MAINEENANCE oo eeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e eeeeeennne $1,000 $2.000

Sub-division No. 96.

STATE PRINTER.
Salary:
State Printer . ...l $2,500 S 5,000
Clerkhire:
Stenographer ... 1,320 2,640
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Extra clerkhire ... 150 300
Postage ..o 100 200
Office Supplies ... 100 200
Furniture and Fixtures..................._....__.___..._... 50 100
Printing ..o 250 500
Miscellaneous:

Telegraph ....oooooooomeee 50 100

Telephone ..o eeeeeeeee 50 100

Freight and express..........cccoooovomreeeeeeeee . 50 100
Traveling expense ...........ccccooeoooooieoeeeeeeeeeee 75 125

$4,695 $ 9,365
Sub-division No. 97.
MAINTENANCE NATIONAL GUARD.
Maintenance National Guard........................... $60,000 $60,000

Sub-division No. 98.
INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION.
Salary, clerkhire, etc. .. ..o $12,500 $25,000

Sub-division No. 99.
HOME BUILDING ASSOCIATION OF NORTH DAKOTA.
Salary, clerkhire, etc................................. $7,500 $15,000

Sub-division No. 100.
STATE POULTRY SHOW.
Premiums for poultry ........ et eamenenenremneanten e eaeaneennn ....$150 $300

Sub-division No. 101.

MEMBERS OR TRUSTEES OF STATE LIVE STOCK SANI-
TARY BOARD.

For per diem and expenses of members attend-
ing meetings of State Live Stock Sanitarv

Board ..o $600 $1,200

Sub-division No. 102,
MILITIA GROUNDS.

Militia Grounds, as provided by Chapter 35,
S. L. 1915....... e e $500 $1,000
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Sub-division No. 103.
WAR HISTORY COMMISSION.

Clerkhire ... $ 400 $ 800
Postage ..o 480 960
Office Supplies ... 150 300
Furniture and Fixtures............................... 50 100
Printing ... 560 1,120
Miscellaneous ... 150 300
Traveling expense ...............ocooooeoemeeiieeeee. 500 1,000

Membership in national organization for ex-
change of publications, collection of war

material, etc. ..o 150 300

$2,440 $+,880
Sub-division No. 104.

NORTH DAKOTA LIVE STOCK ASSOCIATION.
Section 2786, Code N. D. 1913 .. $500 $1,000

Sub-division No. 105.
DAIRYMAN'’S ASSOCIATION.
Dairymens’ Association ... $500 $1,000

Sub-division No. 106.
STATE CONTINGENCY FUND.
State contingent fund......._._.._...... .. ... $25,000 $50,000

Sub-division No. 107.
RAILROAD COMMISSIONERS DEFICIT.

Salary for three commissioners at $1,000 per
vear from January 1, 1921, to July 1, 1921,
on account of raise in salary from $2,000 to

$3,000 per year...............oooooeiiieee $1,500 $1,500

Sub-division No. 108.
CAPITOL MAINTENANCE DEFICIT.

Coal e $ +,000 $ 4,000
Salaries and wages....................oooi 1,300 1,300
Repairs and upkeep..................... .. 3,000 3,000
Rent of outside state offices.............._.._............. 3,606 3,600

$11,900 $11,€00
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Sub-division No. 110.

Emergency.
AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE, DEFICIT.

Maintenance ..............ocooiiiieiiii e $90,000 $90,000

Sub-division No. 111.

Emergency.

UNIVERSITY, DEFICIT.

Maintenance ... $76,610 $76,610

Sub-division No. 112.

Emergency.

PUBLIC HEALTH, DEFICIT.

Maintenance ..o $2,680 $2,680

Sub-division No. 113.

Emergency.
NORTH DAKOTA TUBERCULOSIS SANATORIUM,

DEFICIT.

Maintenance ...........occcoooiooiiiiieieeieeeee e $20,000 $20,000

Sub-division No. 114.

Emergency.

FEEBLE MINDED INSTITUTION, DEFICIT.

Maintenance .........o.ooooooioieieeeeeeeeen..$25,000 $25,000

Sub-division No. 115.

Emergency.
SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, DEFICIT.
For printing ..., $3,000 $ 3,000
For traveling expenses of the superintendent

of public instruction.................coooooiiiiiiii 500 500
For miscellaneous matters. ... 250 250

$3,750 $ 3,750
Sub-division No. 116.
Emergency.
TAX COMMISSIONER'S DEFICIT.
Printing ... e e $1,000 $ 1,000
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Postage ... 500 500
Clerkhire ... e 1,500 1,500
$3,000 $ 3,000
Sub-division No. 117.
Emergency
STATE AUDITOR DEFICIT.
Clerkhire:
Chief audit clerk.................. ... ... $ 100 $ 100
Bookkeeper ... 150 150
Warrant Writer .........ooooooioiiiiiie e 300 300
Filing clerk ..ol 600 600
Field clerk and extra work............................. 600 600
Office Supplies .......ccoooooooee 50
Furniture and Fixtures..............cooooooiviioiiiaaaee.. 300
Printing, inc. depts, and counties............................ 300
Miscellaneous ... 25
Traveling Expenses ...............cccocooooioiiiiini. 100
Items not included above:
Premium Workmen's Compensation........................ 35
Premium, state bonding fund........................... 50
$1,750 $2,610
Sub-division No. 118.
Emergency.
SUPREME COURT DEFICIT.
Printing ... $100 $100
Office Supplies ... 100 100
Emergency ..o 75
$275 $275
Sub-division No. 119,
Emergency.
STATE TREASURER, DEFICIT.
One bookkeeper for six months, Jan. 1, 1921
to July 1, 1921, at $150. ..o $900 $900

§ 3. INTeEnNT, REPEAL, PURPOSE, AND ConsTrRUCTION.] Sec-
tions 1416, 1418, and 1419 of the Compiled Laws of 1913, as amended
by Chapter 34 of the Session Laws of 1915, are hereby repealed, and all
acts and parts of acts that may be in conflict herewith, for the periods of
the time herein specified, and if for any reason or cause any specific ap-
propriation for any item or set of items should be held by the court or



APPROPRIATIONS 45

courts to be unconstitutional or illegal or otherwise unavailable for any
cause, such holding shall not affect or be construed to apply to the re-
maining items or appropriation herein or purposes provided for herein.

§ 4. EmEerGENcy.] This act is necessary to the immediate
preservation of the public peace, health and safety. The reason for this
is that it contains the general appropriation and provides the means of
continuing and maintaining the state government and to enable it to
perform its proper functions, among which are the preservation of the
public peace, health and safety of the people, and without the means pro-
vided by this act the functions of the state government will be sus-
pended. This act will therefore in its entirety go into instant operation
upon its approval by the governor.

Approved March 19, 1921.

Except as to item enumerated on attached sheets.

CHAPTER 8.
(8. B. No. 54—Ingerson.)

HAIL INSURANCE.

AN ACT to Transfer Money from the Hail Insurance Fund to take care of
Deficit in the Maintenance Account of the Hail Insurance Department
for the year beginning January 1st, 1920, and ending December 31st, 1920.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. TRraNSFer ProvibEp: There is, hereby, transferred the
sum of $10,000.00 or as much thereof as is needed, out of any moneys in
the Hail Insurance Fund for the purpose of taking care of the deficit in-
curred in the Maintenance Account of the Hail Insurance Department

for the year beginning January 1st and ending December 31st, 1920.

§ 2. EmEercexcy: This is, hereby declared to be an emergency

measure and shall be in force from and after its passage and approval.
Approved March 9, 1921.

CHAPTER 9.
(H. B. No. 60—DBratsberg)

HETTINGER EXPERIMENTAL STATION.

AN ACT Appropriating Three Thousand Five Hundred ($3,500.00) Dollars
for the purpose of erecting a suitable Barn at the Experimental Station,
Situated at Hettinger, Adams County, North Dakota.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AppropriaTION: There is hereby appropriated out of any
moneys in the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of

Three Thousand Five Hundred ($3,500.00) Dollars, or so much there-

of as may be necessary for the erection of a Dairy Barn at the Experimen-

tal Station at Hettinger, Adams County, North Dakota.
Approved March 18, 1921.
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CHAPTER 10.

(8. B. No. 131 --DBenson)

IMMIGRATION.

AN ACT Entitled An Act for the PPurpose of continuing the Work of
Immigration as Provided for in (‘hapter 146 of the Session Laws of
1919 During the Biennial I’eriod Beginning July 1, 1921, and Ending
June 30, 1923, by making an Appropriation therefor.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. ConTINUING THE OFFICE OF COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION.
For the purpose of continuing the work of immigration as provided
for in Chapter 146, of the Session Laws of 1919, during the biennial
period beginning July 1, 1921, and ending June 30, 1923, it is neces-
sary to comply with said Chapter in order to carry out the will of the
people, as expressed at the referendum election held June 26th, 1919.

§ ” AppropPrIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any
monies in the State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum
Thirty-five Thousand ($35,000) Dollars, or so much thereof as may
be needed to carry out the provisions of this Act.

Approved March -9, 1921.

CHAPTER 11.

(8. B. NO. 197-—Bowman.)

LEPROSNY.

An Act Making An Appropriation for the (‘are and Maintenance of Der-
sons affected with Leprosy and for the education and care of any
minor children who have been exposed to lepyosy.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AprroPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated to the State
Board of Health the sum of Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars.
($4,500.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to defray the
expenses for the support and maintenance of persons affected with
leprosy, and providing for the care and education of the minor children
of such persons under the age of twenty-one years, out of any money
in the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] This measure is hereby declared an emergency
measure and shall be in full force and effect from and after the date

of its approval.
Approved March 9, 1921,
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CHAPTER 12.
(H. B. No. 75—Flom.)

LANGDON SUB-STATION.
An Act to Appropriate Money for the Purpose of Constructing a heef
cattle barn at the Langdon Sub-station.
Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AppropPriAaTION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any
moneys of the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of
Three Thousand Five Hundred ($3,500.00) Dollars, for the construc-
tion of a beef cattle barn at the North Dakota Agricultural College
Sub-Station at Langdon.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists; therefore this

Act to be in force and effect from and after its passage and approval.
Approved March 18, 1921.

CHAPTER 13.
(S. B. NO. 51—Leiderbach.)

LIBERTY MEMORIAL BUILDING.

An Act to Appropriate $100.,000 out of any moneys in the interest and in-
come of the Capitol Building Fund to complete the Liberty Memorial
Building, to build a tunnel to connect it with the Power House, laying
water mains and sewers, for the improvement of the grounds and
establishment of the Park.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. ApproPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any
moneys in the interest and income of the Capitol Building Fund the sum
of $100,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for the purpose of
completing the Liberty Memorial Building, building a tunnel to connect
it with the power house, laying water mains and sewers, and for im-
proving the grounds and establishing the Park.

Approved March 9, 1921.

CHAPTER 14.
(S. B. NO. 67T—Mees.)

MISSOURI SLOPE AND AGRICULTURAL AND FAIR
ASSOCTIATION.
An Act to Appropriate Twenty-five Hundred Dollars to the Missouri Slope

Agricultural and Fair Association at Mandan for the fairs to be held
in the year 1921.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
§ 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the state
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treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of twenty-five Hundred
($2,500.00) Dollars, for the Missouri Slope Agricultural and Fair
Association at Mandan.

Approved March 18, 1921.

CHAPTER 15.
(S. B. NO. 17—Byrne.)

TUBERCULOSIS ASSOCIATION.

An Act to appropriate $10,000.00 to aid in the Educational Work being car-
ried on by the North Dakota Tuberculosis Association, and the pre-
vention of the spread of tuberculosis more definitely prescribed in Chap-
ter 7 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1915, for the
salary and traveling expenses of field workers and nurses.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. ApproprIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any
not appropriated funds in the State Treasury, the sum of $10,000.00
or so much thereof as may be necessary, to aid in the educational work
now being carried on by the Tuberculosis Association and to aid in
the prevention of the spread of Tuberculosis as prescribed by Chapter 7
of the Session Laws of North Dakota for 1915, such work to be done
in connection with the Tuberculosis Association for salary and traveling
expenses and this appropriation is made available to that association
for that purpose for the biennial period from June 30, 1921, to July 1,
1923, as follows:

1. Salary of nurse and assistants............ $3,500.00 $ 7,000.00
2. Traveling expenses ...................... 1,500.00 3,000.00
$10,000.00

Approved March 9, 1921.

CHAPTER 16.
(8. B. NO. 201—Byrne.)

WATER TAX.

An Act Making an Appropriation to Pay the Irrigation or Water Tax on
State school lands, included within the Williston Irrigation District.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the
State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sums of $80.50 and
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$103.50, aggregating the sum of $18+4.00, or so much thereof as may
be necessary to pay the irrigation or water tax on the East -one-half of
the Southeast Quarter of Section 36, Township 155, North of Range
101, West of the Fifth P. M., Williams County, North Dakota, for
the vears 1921 and 1922, respectively.

Approved March 9, 1921.

ARTESIAN WATERS
CHAPTER 17.
(H. B. No. 41—Shimmin.)

ARTESIAN WATERS.

An Act Providing for the preservation and control of the Artesian Waters
of the state.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of ihe State of North Dakota:

§ 1. Every person, stock company, association or corporation
owning or controlling the real estate upon which is located an artesian,
or flowing well, shall, within sixty days after the passage of this act,
provide for each such well a valve, or valves, capable of controlling the
discharge from such well and shall keep said valve, or valves, so ad-
justed that only such supply of water shall escape as is necessary for
ordinary use by the owner of or the person in control of, said land in
conducting his business, provided, however, that in the winter such flow
may be permitted as will prevent freezing of the well, and in those
cases where it is necessary a sufficient flow may be allowed to prevent
clogging of the well.

§ 2. Every person, stock company, association or corporation
which shall drill an artesian, or flowing well, shall drill a small smooth
hole thru the cap-rock to closely fit the pipe, and shall use every possible
means to seal around the main pipe in such a manner that no water
can escape from the flow. No dynamite or other explosives shall be
used in penetrating the water covering payer (cap-rock.) This does
not apply to boulders of granite or other obstacles in non-water bearing
horizons. Where the top part of the water-bearing layers of any given
flow are soft and crumbling, vielding muddy or sandy flow, the driller
may not end the well at this level ; but must test the layers by boring
on down a reasonable distance, from 5 to 25 feet at least, and more if
the owner of the land require, to locate a terminus in a firm sandrock
which will stand firm, preventing dirty flow and permit regulation of
the flow. Once the firm stratum is located the driller shall attach in
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